

No. 23-980

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

FACEBOOK INC., et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

AMALGAMATED BANK, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF FINANCIAL ECONOMISTS AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

LEONARD BARRACK  
GERALD J. RODOS  
JEFFREY W. GOLAN  
CHAD A. CARDER  
BARRACK, RODOS & BACINE  
Two Commerce Sq.  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
lbarrack@barrack.com

CHARLES GERSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JASON HARROW  
GERSTEIN HARROW LLP  
1001 G Street NW, Suite 400E  
Washington, DC 20001  
charlie@gerstein-harrow.com  
(202) 670-4809  
*Counsel for Amici*

WILLIAM C. FREDERICKS  
SCOTT & SCOTT  
230 Park Ave, 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10169  
wfredericks@scott-scott.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Efficient Equities Markets React to Communications About Probabilistic Information. ....	4
II. Reasonable Market Participants Understand “Risks” To Be <i>Uncertain</i> Harms. ....	10
III. Petitioners Mistake “Business Harm” for Investor Loss.....	13
IV. The Impact of The Corrective Disclosure on Price Is Strong Evidence. ....	16
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Asher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 377 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7, 12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .	5, 14, 16
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	5
<i>Indiana Public Retirement System v. Pluralsight, Inc.</i> , 45 F.4th 1236 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	14
<i>Karth v. Keryx Biopharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 6 F.4th 123 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>Macquarie Infrastructure Corp. v. Moab Partners, L.P.</i> , 601 U.S. 257 (2024).....	9
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Peil v. Speiser</i> , 806 F.2d 1154 (3rd Cir. 1986).....	5
<i>Set Capital LLC v. Credit Suisse Group AG</i> , 996 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles W. Calomiris & Joseph R. Mason,  
*Contagion And Bank Failures During The  
Great Depression: The June 1932 Chicago*

<i>Banking Panic</i> , 87 Am. Econ. Rev. 863 (1997).....	9, 12
George Akerlof, <i>The Market For “Lemons”: Quality Uncertainty And The Market Mechanism</i> , 84 Q.J. Econ. 488 (1970).....	5
Matthew L. Mustokoff & Margaret E. Mazzeo, <i>Loss Causation on Trial in Rule 10b-5 Litigation a Decade After Dura</i> , 70 Rutgers L. Rev. 175 (2017) .....	14
Phillipe Colo, <i>Communicating About Confidence: Cheap Talk With an Ambiguity-Averse Receiver</i> , Am. Econ. J.: Microeconomics, Aug. 2023 .....	8, 9, 10, 11
Reuven Lehavy, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effect of Annual Report Readability on Analyst Following And The Properties of Their Earnings Forecasts</i> , 86 Accounting Rev. 1087 (2011) .....	12
Robert J. Shiller, <i>We’ll Share The Honors, And Agree to Disagree</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 27, 2013 .....	5
Roger J. Dennis, <i>Materiality And The Efficient Capital Market Model: A Recipe For The Total Mix</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 373 (1984).....	5, 14, 16
Vincent P. Crawford & Joel Sobel, <i>Strategic Information Transmission</i> , 50 Econometrica 1431 (1982) .....	8

**REGULATIONS**

17 C.F.R. § 229.105..... 8, 10  
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 ..... 9, 10
